

No. 23-62

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SCOTT A. HARDIN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOSEPH ALLAN COBB  
COBB LAW, PLLC  
1303 Clear Springs Trace  
Suite 100  
Louisville, Kentucky 40223  
(502) 966-7100  
allancobb@cobblawpllc.com

JASON TODD HARDIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
HARDIN LAW, PLLC  
P.O. Box 9537  
Louisville, KY 40209  
(502) 445-2673  
hardinlaw@twc.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

September 20, 2023

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv  
RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
CERTIORARI .....1  
OPINIONS BELOW .....3  
JURISDICTION .....4  
STATEMENT .....4  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....8  
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED .....8  
    A. THE CATAclySMIC SCHISM AMONG  
        THE FEDERAL APPEALS COURTS  
        MUST BE RESOLVED .....10  
    B. IF DEFINITION OF “MACHINEGUN”  
        IS AMBIGUOUS, RULE OF LENITY  
        MUST BE APPLIED .....11  
    C. *CHEVRON* MUST BE OVERRULED OR  
        AT LEAST CLARIFIED WITHIN THE  
        CRIMINAL CONTEXT.....13  
II. PETITIONER’S REQUEST FOR STAY  
    SHOULD BE OVERRULED .....16  
CONCLUSION .....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014) .....	12
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Baldwin v. U.S.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020) .....	15
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022) .....	9
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023).....	3, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , = 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984) .....	3, 6, 7, 9, 13-17
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 110 S. Ct. 997 (1990) .....	9
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) .....	10
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises, et al. v. Gina Raimondo</i> , 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	3, 17
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	15
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	15, 16

<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Alkazahg</i> , 81 M.J. 764 (U.S. Navy-Marine Corps Ct. Crim App 2021) .....	11
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014) .....	12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	14
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39, 114 S. Ct. 1259 (1994) .....	12
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 7 Cranch 32 (1812) .....	14
<i>United States v. Rentz</i> , 777 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2030 (2008) .....	13
<i>United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp.</i> , 73 S. Ct. 227 (1952) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	6
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	6
5 U.S.C. § 703 .....	6
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(24) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 922(o) .....	1

18 U.S.C. § 923 .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 5685(b).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b).....	1-5, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14
26 U.S.C. § 7805 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2412 .....	6
<b>Regulations</b>	
27 C.F.R. § 447.11.....	6
27 C.F.R. § 478.11.....	6
27 C.F.R. § 479.11.....	6
83 Fed. Reg. 13443 (March 29, 2018) .....	5
83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018).....	4, 5, 6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Book Review: Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2018) .....	11
